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SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS

1.
To grant planning permission subject to the conditions set out in paragraph 8.1 of this report.

CONSIDERATION BY DIRECTOR OF TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT

1.
The Site and Surroundings
1.1      Newick CE Primary School caters for 215 pupils and is located on the south side of Allington Road, on the southern fringe of the village. The School site is dissected by the Newick development boundary with the school buildings and the majority of the hard-surfaced play areas lying inside the boundary, and the playing fields lying outside. The surrounding area is characterised by low density residential properties and the School is flanked and faced by housing, with open countryside to the south. A public footpath runs along and outside the western boundary of the site.

1.2      The School is of a single storey modern design with accommodation in the roofspace. It is constructed in red brick with sweeping pitched roofs and white windows, doors and drainpipes. The site rises from south to north and is arranged with the car park, school buildings and hard-surfaced play areas to the north of the site and playing fields to the south.

1.3     The car park is accessed from Allington Road, in the north-western corner of the School site, and provides 14 parking spaces for staff and visitors and a hatched area for deliveries. There are also two pedestrian accesses from Allington Road; one adjacent to the vehicular access to the car park and one directly north from the main entrance. There is also a kitchen service access to the north-eastern corner of the site. 

2.
The Proposal
2.1     At the beginning of March 2011 the School established an after-school club. The club is to run on every school day, throughout the year, from 1500 hours to 1800 hours. In addition, there are currently up to 10 events throughout the year, such as Governors’ meetings, parents’ evenings and Parent Teacher Association events which can continue until 2130 hours. There is currently no lighting provision in the car park and the applicant considers that lighting is required to ensure the safety of car park users during hours of darkness. 

2.2   The proposal is therefore to erect 2 no. six metres high columns with 45 watt Cosmopolis Evolo (white light) lanterns onto grassed areas which border the School car park. The first column would be positioned on the south side of the car park, approximately 5 metres from the School building in a landscaped area containing a small tree. The second would be positioned on the north side of the car park, approximately 5 metres from the School boundary, adjacent to Allington Road.

3.
Site History

3.1
2011 – Not yet determined - LW/2981/CC - Erection of a freestanding canopy to rear of school building.  

3.2      2011 – Granted – LW/2982/CC – Erection of a thatched garden gazebo.

3.3      2007 – Granted – LW/2548/CC – Erection of 3 no. canopies to rear of school. 

3.4    2006 – Granted – LW/2479/CC - Replacement of existing timber doors and windows with UPVC.

3.5     2005 – Granted – LW/2363/CC - To erect a PVCU conservatory to the rear of the property. 
3.6    1999 – Granted – LW/1954/CC - Phased demolition and reconstruction of new Primary School.

4.
Consultations and Representations 
4.1      Lewes District Council – Raises no objections.

4.2    Newick Parish Council – Strongly objects to the proposal for the following reasons:

(i) Newick has no street lighting as the village has consistently voted against light pollution. This would set a precedent for other concerns;

(ii) 6 metres high poles will be visually unattractive;

(iii) No mention is made of the power of the bulbs. The illumination diagram suggests a lux rating of 1 to the side of the car park, described as a similar light level to moonlight. If this is the case there would be little point of providing the lighting unless significantly higher rated bulbs are used;

(iv) Residents in the properties facing the School have expressed great concern about the extra light intrusion and the risk of the lights being left on all night;

(v) The car park has hitherto been restricted to use by staff only. Parents meeting their children have always parked in the adjacent lay-by.

4.3      Local Representations – None received.

5.
The Development Plan policies of relevance to this decision are:

5.1. Lewes District Local Plan (2003): Policies CT1 (development boundaries) and ST3 (design, form and setting of development) 

6.
Considerations

Need

6.1    Policy CT1 of the Lewes District Local Plan accepts development in principle where it occurs within the development boundary. The applicant has advised that the existing arrangements at the car park have created an unsafe environment for users, particularly pedestrians, after dark. The applicant has further advised that the manoeuvring of vehicles in the dark has resulted in a number of near-misses involving pedestrians.

6.2    The applicant’s assessment that the absence of lighting in the car park can present serious safety issues on occasions is noted. It is apparent that, as the after-school club fully establishes, the use of the School site after dark will increase as parents are expected to use the car park for the collection of children. It is therefore a concern that this is likely to exacerbate the safety issues unless they are addressed. Therefore it is considered that there is a demonstrable need for the development. 
6.3    Whilst the Parish Council’s comments that there is currently no street lighting in the village are noted, the proposed lighting would be located within the School site. Other buildings in Newick have site lighting. Therefore, it is not considered that the proposal would set a precedent for further street lighting and, on balance, the need for the development outweighs this concern. The proposed development is located within the development boundary and therefore accords with Policy CT1.
Design and Impact on Residential Amenity

6.4     Policy ST3 of the Local Plan sets out a range of design criteria with which proposals must accord; these include using materials which are of an appropriate quality, colour and design and respect the character of the local area. Policy ST3 also requires that development must respect the amenities of the adjoining properties, including visual amenity.
6.5      The applicant has confirmed that alternative lighting solutions were explored. It was considered that lower-level bollard lighting would be impractical and would not provide sufficient illumination. It was also considered that a larger number of shorter columns would actually increase the daytime and night time impact. This solution would be more visible during the day, and would create increased glow and light spill during the evening. 

6.6   The proposed solution therefore takes account of the rural setting and the proposed hours of use and seeks to provide a level of illumination below the levels recommended by the relevant British Standard (BS5489: Lighting of roads and public amenity areas), but at a level considered appropriate for the School. Specifically, the lighting specification would provide a light level of 5 lux within the majority of the car park, with a light level of 1 lux (considered to be a similar light level to that provided by a full moon on a clear night) falling onto a small area of Allington Road, on the School side of the road. Thus, light spill will be minimised outside of the School site. 
6.7
I am satisfied that the proposed lighting solution seeks to minimise the visual impact while providing sufficient illumination. The school building itself is approximately 8 metres high to the ridge and the 6 metres high columns will be seen against that background. Moreover, given that the School site contains a white flag pole of a similar height, and that the features of the building such as the windows, doors and drainpipes are also white, I consider that the installation of white columns would not appear incongruous with the design of the School. Therefore, I am recommending that a condition is attached to ensure the proposed columns are white in colour.  The column closest to the school is to be erected close to a young tree. The applicant claims the installation of the lighting will be relatively straightforward and should not affect the tree either during installation or in the longer term.  It is however recommended that a condition be attached to any consent to require an adequate replacement tree should the existing tree prove to be adversely affected. 

6.8    The applicant has confirmed that the proposal is exclusively to ensure the safety of car park users during the hours of the after-school club, and on the occasions when other school-related events take place into the evening. Given that the nearest residential properties would be approximately 25 metres from the column on the northern side of the car park, I consider that the hours of illumination must be appropriately restricted to ensure that there is no unacceptable impact on residential amenity. I am therefore recommending that conditions are attached to limit the hours of use to adequately cover movements associated with the times put forward by the applicant.

6.9      Subject to the imposition of the conditions identified above, I consider that the proposed design is acceptable and I am satisfied that there will be no undue adverse impact on the residential amenity of nearby properties. The proposal therefore accords with Policy ST3 of the Local Plan. 

7.
Conclusion and reasons for approval

7.1   In accordance with Section 38 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 the decision on this application should be taken in accordance with the development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.

7.2    The proposal will improve the safety of the School car park environment during hours of darkness as its use during these hours increases following the establishment of an after-school club. The design is appropriate for the School site and takes account of the rural setting. Subject to the imposition of the recommended conditions, including restricting the hours of illumination, it is not considered that there will be any undue adverse impact on residential amenity. The proposal complies with Policies CT1 and ST3 (a, b, c) of the Lewes District Local Plan 2003. 

7.3    There are no other material considerations and the decision should be taken in accordance with the development plans. 

8.
Recommendation     

8.1
To grant planning permission subject to the following conditions:-

1.
The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the expiration of three years from the date of this permission.


Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2.
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the plans listed in the Schedule of Approved Plans.


Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

3.
The external surfaces of the columns hereby permitted shall be coloured white unless otherwise approved in writing with the Director of Transport and Environment.


Reason: To match the colour of the existing features of the School in the interests of visual amenity and to comply with Policy ST3 (b) of the Lewes District Local Plan 2003.

4.
With the exception of the hours of use permitted under Condition 5, the lighting hereby permitted shall not be illuminated other than between the hours of 1500 and 1830 Mondays to Fridays inclusive, and not at any time on Saturdays, Sundays, Bank and Public Holidays, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Director of Transport and Environment.


Reason: To safeguard the amenities of the occupiers of properties in the vicinity of the site and to comply with Policy ST3 (c) of the Lewes District Local Plan 2003.

5.
The lighting hereby permitted shall be illuminated on no more than ten occasions per school year between the hours of 1830 and 2200 Mondays to Fridays inclusive, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Director of Transport and Environment. 


Reason: To safeguard the amenities of the occupiers of properties in the vicinity of the site and to comply with Policy ST3 (c) of the Lewes District Local Plan 2003.

6.
Should the tree adjacent to the southernmost lighting column die or become diseased within 2 years of the lighting column being erected a replacement tree shall be planted. Prior to planting the species and position of the replacement shall be agreed in writing with the Director of Transport and Environment.


Reason: To preserve the natural character and appearance of the area in accordance with Policy ST3 of the Lewes District Local Plan 2003.  

Schedule of Approved Plans

Ref 1 - Site Plan, Ref 5 - Column Positions

RUPERT CLUBB

Director of Transport & Environment

14 March 2011
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